
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 
LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO.157 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08-03-2016 

Funds to NSDF 

*157.  SHRI K. PARASURAMAN: 
SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI LEKHI: 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 
(a) the details of the grants received and the contributors to the National 
Sports Development Fund (NSDF), Government as well as other sources during 
each of the last three years and the current year;  
(b) whether the Government has laid down criteria for sanctioning and 
utilisation of funds under NSDF scheme and if so, the details of the break-up 
of such funds sanctioned and utilized; 
(c) whether the Government has introduced a dedicated scheme for utilization 
of NSDF in the upcoming 2016 Rio Olympics under Target Olympic Podium 
Scheme, if so, the details thereof and the total number of sportspersons who 
have benefited from the said scheme so far; 
(d) whether the Government allocates any fund to State players under the 
National Sports Development Fund during the current year and if so, the details 
thereof; and 
(e) whether the said fund has been used for the construction of district level 
stadium across the country and if so, the details thereof during the last three 
years, State-wise? 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS 
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) to (e):  A Statement is laid on the table of the House. 

  



STATEMENT REFERED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF STARRED 
QUESTION NO.157 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08-03-2016 REGARDING FUND TO 
NSDF BY SHRI K. PARASURAMAN AND SMT. MEENAKASHI LEKHI.  

(a):  The details of the grants received and the contributions to the National 
Sports Development Fund (NSDF), received from Government as well as other 
sources during each of the last three years and the current year is given in the 
Annexure-I.  
(b): Yes, Madam. Details of the funds sanctioned to sportspersons, 
organizations/ institutions etc. during the last three years and current year are 
given in the statement at Annexure-II(a), Annexure-II(b) and Annexure-II(c). 
(c)  Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports have formulated a programme, namely 
TOP (Target Olympic Podium) within the overall ambit of National Sports 
Development Fund (NSDF) with the objective of identifying and supporting 
potential medal prospects for 2016 and 2020 Olympic Games. The selected 
athletes are being provided financial assistance for their customized training 
at Institutes having world class facilities and other necessary support.  

Financial assistance to the tune of Rs.674.68 lacs has been given to 70 
athletes under the Scheme. Details are given in the statement at Annexure-III. 
(d)  No fund has been allocated to any athletes in the category of State Players 
under the National Sports development Fund 
(e)  No fund has been used for construction of district level stadiums across 
the country. However, Rs.4.91 crores has been sanctioned to the Dibrugarh 
District Sports Association for modernization of an existing outdoor stadium 
and renovation of an existing indoor stadium in Assam. 

***** 

  



Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.157 
for answer on 8-3-2016 regarding Funds to NSDF by Shri K. Parasuraman and 
Shrimati Meenakashi Lekhi.  

Year Name of the source through 
which the funds have been 

raised (Name of Donor) 

Amount donated 
(in Rs) 

Matching 
contribution of 
Government of 

India 
(in Rs) 

2012-13 Jaypee Sports International 
Limited 

10,00,00,000.00 5,00,00,000.00 

Total (2012-13) 10,00,00,000.00  
2013-14 Jaypee Sports International 

Limited 
10,00,00,000.00 5,00,00,000.00 

 Other Source 20.00  
Total (2013-14) 10,00,00,020.00  

2014-15 India Infrastructure Finance 
Company Limited (IIFCL) 

10,00,00,000.00 3,75,00,000.00 
 

Total (2014-15) 10,00,00,000.00  
2015-16 The Oriental Insurance Co Ltd 5,82,654.00 5,00,00,000.00 

 Bank of Baroda 1,00,00,000.00  
 Bank of Maharashtra 10,00,000.00  
 Total 1,15,82,654.00  
  Grand Total 311582674.00 18,75,00000.00 

 

  



Annexure-II(a) 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.157 for 
answer on 8-3-2016 regarding Funds to NSDF by Shri K. Parasuraman and Shrimati 
Meenakashi Lekhi.  

NSDF Assistance to Organisations/Institute/ for sports activities 
S.N
o 

Name of the 
Organization/Univers
ities/Institute 

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total 

1 All India Tennis 
Association 

      7654750 7654750 

2 Association of Indian 
Universities 

101911       101911 

3 Badminton 
Association of India 

1500000       1500000 

4 Cricket Association 
for the Blind in India 

1000000 1000000     2000000 

5 Dibrugarh University 
(Assam) 

  4200436     4200436 

6 District Youth 
Services and Sports 
(Lahul & Spiti) 

103410       103410 

7 Government of CUBA 
(Laying synthetic 
Hockey Turf) 

  63400000     63400000 

8 Guntur District 
Atheletics 
Association 

  1000000     1000000 

9 Indian Weightlifting 
Federation 

    4431093   4431093 

10 Indian Golf Team     750000   750000 
11 J & K Sports Council 45000000 25000000 18000000   88000000 
12 Mary Kom Regional 

Boxing Foundation 
  20802000 9100000 5480000 35382000 

13 Pullela Gopichand 
Badminton 
Foundation 

    25000000 15000000 40000000 

14 Sepaktakraw 
Federation of India 

  1000000     1000000 

15 Shrimant Madhav 
Rao Scindia 
Memorial Udbhav 

437500   62500   500000 

16 Subroto Mukerjee 
Sports Education 
Society 

3350000 1150000   2125000 6625000 



17 Tangkhul Naga 
Society 

400000 400000 400000   1200000 

18 Usha School of 
Athletics, Kerala 
(through SAI) 

    7800000 12870000 20670000 

19 Vasantdada SSS 
Karkhana Ltd, Sangli 
(Maharashtra) 

  6790000     6790000 

20 Vinay Nagar Bengali 
Sr. Sec. School, 
N.Delhi 

750000       750000 

21 Winter Olympics 
Games Federation of 
India 

  946800 144150   1090950 

22 Yachting Association 
of India 

    5026136 42937 5069073 

23 Athletic Federation 
of India 

    435195   435195 

24 Ashwini Sports 
Foundation 

    13750000 33000000 46750000 

25 Me ar MaMint     300000 100000 400000 
26 Hockey India (Men)       3000000 3000000 
27 Hockey India 

(Women) 
      2000000 2000000 

28 Volleyball federation 
of India 

      2869424 2869424 

29 Dr Hedgewar Chess 
Tournament 

      1000000 1000000 

30 National Anti Doping 
Agency 

      12500000 12500000 

31 Greenwood School       113238 113238 
32 Sports Authority of 

Assam (South Asian 
Games) 

      48750000 48750000 

33 State Government of 
Meghalaya (South 
Asian Games) 

      2300000 2300000 

34 NEIGRIHMS (South 
Asian Games) 

      1000000 1000000 

35 LNIPE (Gwalior) 
(South Asian Games) 

      7125000 7125000 

36 Sports Authority of 
India (South Asian 
Games) 

      250000 250000 

37 Finance Officer, 
NEHU (South Asian 
Games) 

      525000 525000 



38 North East Football 
Tournament( Trend 
MMS) 

      500000 500000 

39 North East Football 
Competition, 2014, 
North Lakhimpur 

      500000 500000 

40 Abhiruchi Institute of 
Physical Education 

      4194000 4194000 

41 Amateur Soft Tennis 
Federation of India 

      1500000 1500000 

Total 
  

52642821 125689236 85199074 164399349 427930480 

       
 

  



Annexure-II(b) 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.157 
for answer on 8-3-2016 regarding Funds to NSDF by Shri K. Parasuraman and 
Shrimati Meenakashi Lekhi.  

S 
No 

Name of the Sportsperson and 
purpose 2012-13 

2013-
14 2014-15 2015-16 Total 

1 Cash award to 19 Sportspersos (12 
in Olympic and 07 in Paralympic) 
who have been placed at 4th to 
12th position in individual sports 
discipline in London Olympic 
Paralympic Games 2012 19000000       19000000 

2 Cash award to 8 living members 
and spouses of 5 members of 
Indian Hockey Team (Men) to 
Tokyo Olympics 1964 (Money 
transferred to National Welfare 
Fund for Sportsperson to be 
disbursed along with Govt. grant)     3250000 250000 3500000 

3 Cash award to 17 Members of 
Indian Team to 4th Cricket World 
Cup for the Blind, which won the 
Tournament        8500000 8500000 

  Total 19000000 0 3250000 8750000 31000000 
 

 



Annexure-II(c) 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.157 
for answer on 8-3-2016 regarding Funds to NSDF by Shri K. Parasuraman and 
Shrimati Meenakashi Lekhi.  

NSDF Assistance to Sportspersons for  training/ Purchase Of Equipment  

S.No Name of the 
Sportsperson 

Discipline 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total 

1 Om Prakash 
Singh Karhana 

Athletics 1918195 30168 1548666   3497029 

2 Krishna Poonia Athletics 4252909   2191095   6444004 

3 Vikas Gowda Athletics 2880054 1180961 4608048 5784359 14453422 

4 Mayookha 
Johny 

Athletics 1667980       1667980 

5-8 Preeja 
Sreedharan, 
Kavita Raut, 
O.P. Jaisha, 
Sudha Singh 

Athletics 5008769  449072   5457841 

9 MC Mary Kom 
(through SAI) 

Boxing 3418326     638670 4056996 

10 Abhijeet Gupta Chess 396187 163784     559971 

11 Parimarjan Negi Chess 747052 800807 256794   1804653 

12 Lt Col Rajesh 
Pattu 

Equestrian 1215076 967876 1129948   3312900 

13 Abhinav Bindra Shooting 5953457 2607664 5006264 9575145 23142530 

14 Manavjit Singh 
Sandhu 

Shooting 9462253 8274829 7506026 5331882 30574990 

15 Ronjan Sodhi Shooting 9192818 8328427 2602416 1777702 21901363 

16 Sanjeev Rajput Shooting 1107484       1107484 

17 Shagun 
Chowdhary 

Shooting 4866206 3791380 1151265 562406 10371257 

18 Joydeep 
Karmarkar 

Shooting 2231872       2231872 

19 Heena Sidhu Shooting 1113537   5182877 3912826 10209240 

20 Naresh Kumar 
Sharma 

Shooting 
(Paralympics) 

3995576       3995576 

21 Dipika Pallikal Squash 729895 795179 98177 1239529 2862780 

22 Sandeep Sejwal Swimming       473830 473830 

23 Leander Paes Tennis 3664590       3664590 

24 Mahesh 
Bhupathi 

Tennis 2517573       2517573 

25 Sania Mirza Tennis 2372617     956979 3329596 

26 Yuki Bhambri Tennis 1203293       1203293 

27 Sanam Singh  Tennis 435251       435251 

28 J. 
Vishnuvardhan 

Tennis 977303       977303 



29 Karan Rastogi Tennis 674486       674486 

30 Shiva Keshavan 
KP 

Luge 225000 1082228 1675672 1000000 3982900 

31 Arjun Athletics     1397109   1397109 

32 Seema Punia Athletics     1609194 1783666 3392860 

33 K C Ganapathy Yachting     1083237   1083237 

34 Harika Dronvalli Chess     853082 632930 1486012 

35 Varsha Gautam Yachting     1572488 1084478 2656966 

36 Aishwarya 
Nedunchezhiyan  

Yachting     527500 1084479 1611979 

37 Ankur Mittal Shooting       1309734 1309734 

38 Anisa Sayyed Shooting       244620 244620 

39 Harinder Pal 
Singh 

Squash       453741 453741 

40 Kynan Chenai Shooting       2235047 2235047 

41 Tarundeep Rai Archery       122376 122376 

42 Atanu Das Archery       122376 122376 

43 Jayanta 
Takukdar 

Archery       122376 122376 

44 Mangal 
Champia 

Archery       122376 122376 

45 Deepika Kumari Archery       122376 122376 

46 Bombayal Devi Archery       122376 122376 

47 Rimil Buruily Archery       122376 122376 

48 Laxmi rani 
Majhi 

Archery       122376 122376 

49 Sanjay Boro Archery       122376 122376 

50 Atul Verma Archery       122376 122376 

51 Ranjit Naik Archery       208776 208776 

52 Dola Banerjee Archery       122376 122376 

53 Madhu Vedwan Archery       98313 98313 

54 Ishita Archery       122374 122374 

55 Priyanka 
Thakran 

Archery       122374 122374 

56 Mohd Ashab Shooting       2224293 2224293 

57 Kush Kumar Squash       570382 570382 

58 Master Nischay 
Luthra 

Ice Skating       456568 456568 

59 Shweta Singh Shooting       1544721 1544721 

60 Saurav Ghosal Squash       733993 733993 

61 Mandeep 
Jangra 

Boxing       567283 567283 

62 Karamjyoti Para Athlete       692388 692388 

63 Joshna 
Chinappa 

Squash       267499 267499 

64 Sharad Kumar Para Athlete       1126586 1126586 

65 Deepa Malik Para Athlete       705750 705750 



66 Vikas Krishan Boxing       620476 620476 

67 Narender Para Athlete       585783 585783 

68 H N Girisha Para Athlete       763146 763146 

69 Pinki Rani 
Jangra 

Boxing       158330 158330 

70 Saina Nehwal Badminton       2654225 2654225 

71 Sumit Sangwan Boxing       30585 30585 

72 Shreyasi Singh Shooting       567249 567249 

73 Sarita Devi Boxing       567887 567887 

74 Viswash Archery       58320 58320 

75 Inderjeet Singh Athletics       2385707 2385707 

76 Mairaj Ahmad 
Khan 

Shooting       1369685 1369685 

77 H S Prannoy Badminton       646177 646177 

78 P. Kashyap Badminton       558613 558613 

79 K. Srikanth Badminton       588784 588784 

80 Guru Saidutt Badminton       558613 558613 

81 Parveen Rana  Wrestling       364734 364734 

82 Sushil Kumar Wrestling       1223689 1223689 

83 Yogeshwar Dutt Wrestling       1223689 1223689 

84 Bajrang Wrestling       364731 364731 

85 Amit Kumar Wrestling       315560 315560 

86 Rahul Aware Wrestling       364731 364731 

87 Babita Kumari Wrestling       315559 315559 

88 Vinesh Phogat Wrestling       315559 315559 

89 Geeta Phogat Wrestling       315559 315559 

90 Narsingh Yadav Wrestling       1045151 1045151 

91 Arpinder singh Athletics       1042792 1042792 

92 P N Prakash Badminton       1100250 1100250 

93 Farman Basha Para Athlete       915315 915315 

94 Sakina Khatun Para Athlete       914781 914781 

95 Chain Singh Shooter       841000 841000 

96 Shiva Thapa Boxing       736570 736570 

97 L Devemdro Boxing       512405 512405 

98 Amit Kumar 
Saroha 

Para Athlete       143100 143100 

99 Rahi Sanobat Shooting       277200 277200 
100 MR Poovamma 

Athletics 
Women 

4&400 M 
Relay Team 

      

5644250 5644250 

101 Aswani Akunj       

102 Mandeep kaur       

103 Sini Jose       

104 Priyanka 
Panwar 

      

105 Jauna Murmu       



106 Debashree 
Majumdar 

      

107 Anilda Thomas       

108 Anju Thomas       

109 Shavi Saravat       

Total   72227759 28023303 40448930 80959664 221659656 

        

  



Annexure-III 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.157 
for answer on 8-3-2016 regarding Funds to NSDF by Shri K. Parasuraman and 
Shrimati Meenakashi Lekhi.  

Sportspersons benefitted under TOP Scheme 

S No Name of Sportsperson Discipline Total 
1 Manavjit Singh Sandhu  Shooting 4395015.00 
2 Heena Sidhu Shooting 3912828.00 
3 Abhinav Bindra Shooting 9575145.00 
4 Vikas Gowda Athletics 5339186.00 
5 Aishwarya Nedunchezhiyan  Yacthing 1611978.00 
6  Varsha Gautam Yacthing 1611979.00 
7 Ankur Mittal Shooting 1309734.00 
8 Anisa Sayyed Shooting 244620.00 
9 Dola Banerjee 

Archery 

122376.00 
10 Atanu Das 122376.00 
11 Tarundeep Rai                                      122376.00 
12 Jayanta Talukdar 122376.00 
13 Mangal Champia 122376.00 
14 Rimil Buruily 122376.00 
15 Bombayla Devi 122376.00 
16 Deepika Kumari 122376.00 
17 Atul Verma 122376.00 
18 Sanjay Boro 122376.00 
19 Madhu Vedwan 122376.00 
20 Ranjit Naik 208776.00 
21 Laxmi Rani Majhi 122376.00 
22 Kynan Chenai Shooting 2235047.00 
23 Mohd Ashab Shooting 2224293.00 
24 Mandeep Jangra Shooting 567283.00 
25 Shewta Singh Shooting 1544721.00 
26 Karamjyoti Para Athletics 692388.00 
27 Sharad Kumar Para Athletics 1126586.00 
28 Deepa Malik Para Athletics 705750.00 
29 Narender Para Athletics 585783.00 
30 H N Girisha Para Athletics 763146.00 
31 Vikas Krishan Boxing 620476.00 
32 Pinki Rani Boxing 158330.00 
33 Yogeshwar Dutt Wrestling 680291.00 
34 Bajrang Wrestling 364731.00 
35 Rahul Aware Wrestling 364731.00 



36 Amit Kumar Wrestling 315560.00 
37 Sushil Kumar Wrestling 1223689.00 
38 Narsingh Yadav Wrestling 1045151.00 
39 Vinesh Phogat Wrestling 315559.00 
40 Babita Kumari Wrestling 315559.00 
41 Viswash Archery 58320.00 
42 Geeta Phogat Wrestling 315559.00 
43 P. kashyap Badminton 558613.00 
44 Guru Saidutt Badminton 558613.00 
45 K Srikanth Badminton 588784.00 
46 H S Prannoy Badminton 646177.00 
47 M C Mary Com Boxing 638670.00 
48 Inderjeet Singh Athletics 2385707.00 
49 Sarita Devi Boxing 567887.00 
50 Sumit Sangwan Boxing 30585.00 
51 Arpinder Singh Athletics 1042792.00 
52 Saina Nehwal Badminton 2654225.00 
53 P N Prakash Shooting 1100250.00 
54 Seema Punia Athletics 1674974.00 
55 Chain Singh Shooting 841000.00 
56 Shiva Thapa Boxing 736570.00 
57 L Devemdro Boxing 512405.00 
58 Amit Kumar Saroha Para Athletics 143100.00 
59 Rahi Sarnobat Shooting 277200.00 
60 MR Poovamma 

Athletics        
Women 4 x 400 M 

Relay Team  
5644250.00 

61 Aswani Akunj 
62 MandeepKaur 
63 Sini Jose 
64 Priyanka Panwar 
65 Jauna Murmu 
66 Debashree Majumdar 
67 Anilda Thomas 
68 Anju Thomas 
69 Shavi Saravat 
70 Sania Mirza Tennis 965979.00 

Total 67468507.00 
 


